
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 17 December 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2024 
 

3 - 4 

5.  LGA PEER REVIEW  
 

 

 The report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

5 - 44 

6.  CONSULTATION ON ENABLING REMOTE ATTENDANCE AND PROXY 
VOTING AT LOCAL AUTHORITY MEETINGS  
 

 

 The report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

45 - 54 

7.  DRAFT LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 

55 - 60 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  EXTENSION OF THE COALVILLE CONSERVATION DEVELOPMENT 
ORDER  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

61 - 92 

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

10.  PURCHASE OF LAND AT WOOD ROAD AND VICTORIA ROAD, 
ELLISTOWN  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

93 - 104 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



66 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Geary, S Lambeth, J Legrys and P Moult  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller and Mr T Devonshire 
 

65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton. 
 

66. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

67. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

68. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2024 were considered.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2024 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

69. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
Members expressed their thanks to the Officers responsible for organising and overseeing 
the successful Christmas in Coalville event on 23 November, in spite of the challenging 
weather. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: so that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 

70. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON-DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTS WRITE OFFS 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report on behalf of the Corporate 
Portfolio Holder. Additionally, he noted an error in Appendix A but this did not affect the 
recommendations of the report. 

3

Agenda Item 4.



67 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The non-national domestic rates and sundry debtors that are over £10,000 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: to comply with proper accounting practices. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.05 pm 
 

 

4



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

LGA PEER REVIEW 
 

Presented by Keith Merrie MBE 
Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 

Background Papers N/A Public Report: Yes 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications None directly relating to the Peer Review feedback, however, 
the Council will need to assess any specific resource 
implications where applicable to addressing the 
recommendations contained in the report. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None directly relating to the Peer Review feedback. Where 
actions to address the recommendations in the report require 
changes to the constitution, these will be addressed through 
the Council’s annual constitution review, which is currently 
ongoing. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None arising from this report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek Cabinet approval for the proposed action plan in 
response to the Council’s Corporate Peer Challenge Review 
Feedback report from the Local Government Association. 
 

Reason for Decision For Cabinet to consider the report from the Local Government 
Association’s Peer Review Team on its Corporate Peer 
Challenge and Action Plan that has been prepared to address 
the recommendations made. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1) NOTES AND ACCEPTS THE LGA PEER REVIEW 
TEAM’S FEEDBACK AND KEY 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 
FOLLOWING ITS CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 
IN JUNE 2024. 

2) APPROVES THE ACTION PLAN PREPARED IN 
RESPONSE TO THE PEER REVIEW FEEDBACK. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

5

Agenda Item 5.



 

1.1 Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) is an improvement and assurance tool that is 
delivered by local government for local government.  It is underpinned by the 
principles of sector led improvement put in place by councils and the Local 
Government Association (LGA) to support continuous improvement and assurance 
across the sector.  CPC assists councils in meeting part of their Best Value Duty, with 
the UK Government expecting all local authorities to have a CPC at least every five 
years.  It involves a team of senior local councillors and officers undertaking a 
comprehensive review of key finance, performance and governance information of 
the Council.    North West Leicestershire District Council was subject to its last CPC 
in June 2019.    However, since 2019 there have been a series of high-profile local 
government failures; and this has been recognised in a strengthened CPC 
assessment to provide more assurance to government that councils are being 
managed effectively. 

 
1.2 The review process was an intensive but positive experience for members, staff and 

key stakeholders and the outcome will help shape the Council’s improvement over 
the coming years.    A copy of the full report is attached at Appendix 1 to this report 
with a proposed Action Plan at Appendix 2.  Many of the recommendations made had 
already been identified by the Chief Executive and her 
[...]
ic 

development in the district. Maximise the opportunities afforded by the different 

large-scale developments to enable the Council to deliver what it wants for its 

residents. 

 
 3.5 In response to the Peer Review feedback report a draft action has been 

developed at Appendix B. 
 
4.0 PROPOSED WAY FORWARD 
 
4.1      The report and action plan was considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 

5 December and a copy of the minutes of the meeting are attached at Appendix C. 
 

4.2      The Council has developed an Action Plan to respond to the comments and 
recommendations within the Peer Review report, attached for Cabinet’s 
consideration.  Subject to Cabinet’s approval the Action Plan will be published on 
the Council’s website, alongside the report.  Quarterly reports on progress against 
the action plan will be monitored by the Chief Executive and Corporate Portfolio 
Holder, Councillor Merrie. 

  

9



 

4.3      The LGA Corporate Peer Challenge process includes a follow up visit.  The purpose 
of the visit is to help the Council assess the impact of the CPC and demonstrate 
progress it has made against the areas of improvement and development identified 
by the Peer Review Team.  It is a lighter touch version of the original visit.  
Arrangements are being made for the visit to take place in the spring of 2025.   

 
4.4   The Corporate Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet will be updated on the outcome of 

this visit.  
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

The report relates to all aspects of the Council 
Delivery Plan and its key priorities of: 
 
- Planning and regeneration 
- Communities and housing 
- Clean, green and Zero Carbon 
- A well-run council 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan 
Risk Management Strategy 
Housing Revenue Account 
Housing Asset Management 
Housing Repairs Policy 
Coalville and District-wide Regeneration 
Frameworks  
Communications Strategy 
Constitution 

[...]
rship 

 

The Council is also currently collaborating with East 
Midlands Councils on project to support recruitment and 
retention of key staff to support its emerging Workforce 
Strategy which will be considered by CLT in December.  A 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy was approved for 
consultation earlier this year and is being finalised. 

 

The Council is on course for its Investor in People 
assessment in March 2025. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CLT 

 

 

 

Head of HR 
and OD  

 

Head of HR 
and OD 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12 months 
and 

ongoing 

 

 

Ongoing 

 

 

6 months 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

42



Appendix C 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 5 DECEMBER 2024 

25. LGA PEER REVIEW  

The Chief Executive presented the report.  

A discussion was had about the Council’s engagement with local businesses and attention to 

their needs, with some Members expressing some concern, particularly regarding the 

logistics industry. The Chief Executive advised that the Peer Review Team recognised the 

active Economic Development Team who had forged strong links with local businesses. She 

had personally visited many of the large employers in the district, and was aware of their 

needs, views and what they offered to the district’s employment profile. 

The Chair requested a profile of how logistics employment within the district was distributed. 

The Chief Executive said she would consult with the Economic Development Team and 

would arrange for relevant data to be shared with the Committee. 

 An extended discussion was had about the Freeport. Members expressed some concern 

about engagement with some local stakeholders, governance arrangements and 

communications with Members. The Chief Executive advised that the Infrastructure Portfolio 

Holder represented the Council on the Board, whilst she and the Strategic Director of Place 

had regular briefings with La
[...]
www.gov.uk/government/consultations/enabling-remote-attendance-and-proxy-voting-at-local-authority-meetings/enabling-remote-attendance-and-proxy-voting-at-local-authority-meetings
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/enabling-remote-attendance-and-proxy-voting-at-local-authority-meetings/enabling-remote-attendance-and-proxy-voting-at-local-authority-meetings
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/enabling-remote-attendance-and-proxy-voting-at-local-authority-meetings/enabling-remote-attendance-and-proxy-voting-at-local-authority-meetings
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/enabling-remote-attendance-and-proxy-voting-at-local-authority-meetings/enabling-remote-attendance-and-proxy-voting-at-local-authority-meetings
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2662&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2662&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2662&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2662&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2662&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2662&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2662&Ver=4


 

 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing implications arising directly from this 
report. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To ask that Cabinet considers and agrees the Council’s 
response to the Government’s consultation enabling remote 
meetings and proxy voting. 
 

Reason for Decision To enable the Council to submit a response to the 
Government’s consultation on Enabling remote meetings and 
proxy voting at local authority meetings. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. CONSIDERS THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE’S 
RECOMMENDATION TO NOT SUPPORT THE 
INTRODUCTION OF PROXY VOTING AND 
DETERMINES WHETHER IT WISHES TO INCLUDE 
THIS IN RESPONSE TO QUESTION 10 OF THE 
CONSULTATION 
 

2. ENDORSES THE SUGGESTED RESPONSE TO 
THE GOVERNMENT’S CONSULTATION ON 
“ENABLING REMOTE MEETINGS AND PROXY 
VOTING AT LOCAL AUTHORITY MEETINGS”, 
SUBJECT TO CABINET’S POSITION ON 
QUESTION 10 BEING INCORPORATED AND 
AUTHORISES THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO SUBMIT 
THE RESPONSE ON THE COUNCIL’S BEHALF 

 
3. NOTES THAT THE CONSULTATION IS OPEN TO 

THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS UNTIL 19 
DECEMBER 2024.  

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Currently the law requires that councillors attend formal Council meetings in person in 

order to take part in the debate and vote (Schedule 12, Local Government Act 1972).  
Councillors are required to exercise their own votes and proxy voting is not allowed. 
During the Covid 19 Pandemic the then Government enacted temporary legislation 
which enabled formal council meetings to be held remotely with councillors being able 
to join the debate and vote (The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020). Many councillors will recall meetings held 
during this period via Microsoft Teams. The Council successfully held a range of 
meetings which also included public participation, such as Planning Committee.  

 
1.2 The regulations came to an end automatically on 7 May 2021 and the Council returned 

to full in person meetings in line with any social distancing restrictions in place at the 
time. 

46



 

 
1.3 The return to in person meetings was challenged in Judicial Review proceedings by 

the Association of Democratic Services Officers (ADSO), Lawyers in Local 
Government (LLG) and Hertfordshire County Council in 2021.  The Court refused to 
extend the emergency temporary regulations and determined that this was a policy 
matter to be considered by Parliament, requiring new legislation and not by the courts. 

 
 
 

2.0 GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 
 

2.1 The Deputy Prime Minister’s spee
[...]
lities 

 parental leave or other responsibilities 

 other [Free text box] 

 

QUESTION 12 

Are there circumstances in which you feel proxy voting would not be appropriate? 

 

QUESTION 13 

53



If you think proxy voting is appropriate, are there any limitations you think should be placed 

upon it? 

[Free text box] 

 

54



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

DRAFT LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY 
 

Presented by Councillor Tony Saffell 
Planning Portfolio Holder 
     PH Briefed: yes 
 

Background Papers  
Local Habitat Map webpages which 
support/accompany the draft Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy 
 
https://haveyoursay.leicestershire.gov.uk/local-
nature-recovery-strategy-local-habitat-map 
 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 
 
Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023 
 

Public Report: 
Yes 
 

Key Decision: 
Yes 
 

Financial 
Implications 

There are no financial implications. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The preparation of Local Nature Recovery Strategies is a new 
statutory duty placed on Local Government. There are also 
statutory requirements to be followed in the process for 
preparing/publishing the strategy, as well as complying with the 
Councils Constitutional requirements.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

Potential resource implications for the Planning Policy Team who 
will need to take the LNRS into account in the preparation of Local 
and Neighbourhood Plans. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report The purpose of the report is to present to the Cabinet the draft 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy for Leicestershire, Leicester and 
Rutland to seek approval for it to go out to public consultation. 
 
Although the LNRS would not be adopted at this stage and would 
only be a draft going to consultation, the Council’s Legal Service 
has previously advised that Cabinet approval would still be 
required, due to the requirement for the draft having to be in an 
approved form. 
 
 

Reason for Decision Local Nature Recovery Strategies are a new statutory duty placed 

55

Agenda Item 7.

https://haveyoursay.leicestershire.gov.uk/local-nature-recovery-strategy-local-habitat-map
https://haveyoursay.leicestershire.gov.uk/local-nature-recovery-strategy-local-habitat-map
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2023/55/contents


 

on local government in England, as part of the Environment Act 
2021. It requires local authorities to work together to develop Local 
Nature Recovery Strategies across 48 areas in England. 
 
Under the Environment Act 2021, Leicestershire County Council 
was appointed the ‘responsible authority’ for the development of a 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy for Leicestershire, Leicester and 
Rutland, by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs. 
 
Leicestershire County Council requires each of the seven local 
authorities in Leicestershire to seek authority to go out to public 
consultation. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 
APPROVES THE DRAFT LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY 
STRATEGY, REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH 3.7 BELOW, TO 
GO OUT TO PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of the Environment Act 2021 the Government introduced the requirement to 

develop Local Nature Recovery Strategies (LNRS) across England. There are 48 
LNRS areas across England. 

 
1.2 This new mandatory system of spatial strategies will map the most valuable existing 

areas for nature, establish priorities and map proposals for specific actions to drive 
nature’s recovery and wider environmental benefits. The draft strategy must go out to 
public consultation and the strategy must be agreed by the Secretary of State. 

 
 
1.3 In March 2022, the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) 

approached higher tier councils to take on the ‘responsible authority’ role as p
[...]
ecision: No 
 

Financial Implications The costs associated with extending the Local Development 
Order as well as the costs to deliver the final three projects 
will be met from existing approved Council budgets held in 
earmarked reserves. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The extension of the Local Development Order will ensure 
that any works undertaken through the Coalville Frontage 
Improvement Scheme will be compliant within permitted 
planning legislation. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The administrative process required to extend the Local 
Development Order will be overseen by existing officer 
capacity with the Economic Regeneration Service.  
 
Furthermore, the delivery of the final three frontage 
Improvement projects will be managed by the Economic 
Regeneration Service. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To request Cabinet approval for a 12-month extension to the 
Coalville Local Development Order 
 

Reason for Decision To support the conclusion of the Coalville Frontage 
Improvement Scheme, by making it easier for property 
owners to undertake specified improvements.  

 
The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015 provides for the local 

X 

61

Agenda Item 8.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21534/Enc.%201%20for%20Coalville%20Frontage%20Improvment%20Scheme.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21534/Enc.%201%20for%20Coalville%20Frontage%20Improvment%20Scheme.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21534/Enc.%201%20for%20Coalville%20Frontage%20Improvment%20Scheme.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21534/Enc.%201%20for%20Coalville%20Frontage%20Improvment%20Scheme.pdf
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s26213/Coalville%20Frontages%20-%20Local%20Development%20Order%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s26213/Coalville%20Frontages%20-%20Local%20Development%20Order%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s26213/Coalville%20Frontages%20-%20Local%20Development%20Order%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s26213/Coalville%20Frontages%20-%20Local%20Development%20Order%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1


 

planning authority to formally adopt the Local Development 
Order. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. ENDORSES THE DRAFT COALVILLE 
CONSERVATION AREA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
ORDER, AT APPENDIX 1, FOR A 28 DAY PERIOD 
OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

 
2. ENDORSES THE DRAFT COALVILLE FRONTAGE 

IMPROVEMENT SCHEME DESIGN GUIDE, AT 
APPENDIX 2, FOR A 28 DAY PERIOD OF 
CONSULTATION 

 
3. DELEGATES TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR 

PLACE , IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR BUSINESS AND 
REGENERATION, CONSIDERATION OF ANY 
RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION 

 
4. DELEGATES TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR 

PLACE, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR BUSINESS AND 
REGENERATION, (SUBJECT TO CONSIDERATION 
OF THE CONSULTATION RESPONCES) TO 
ADOPT THE EXTENSION OF THE COALVILLE 
CONSERVATION AREA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
ORDER FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR EXPIRING 
ON 31 JANUARY 2026 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The first Coalville Conservation Area Local Development Order (LDO) was adopted by 

Cabinet on 21 July 2015 and subsequently expanded and renewed by Cabinet again in 
July 2016, March 2018 and then extended in September 2019. 

 
1.2 This most recent LDO ran for approximately five years before it expired on 30 November 

2024. 
 
1.3 The LDO grants planning permission for the works eligible under the Coalville Frontage 

Improvement Scheme, making it easier for eligible property owners to improve their 
frontages. The LDO also, by granting planning permission, enables those properties that 
are covered by the LDO, but whose owners may not wish to participate in the grant 
scheme, to make the improvements that it grants planning permission 
[...]
t the same time as the consultation on the LDO. 
 
4.4 Following the conclusion of the consultation undertaken for the statutory notification 

process, the Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Business will 
review all representations made. This report seeks delegation for the adoption of the 
LDO.  

 
4.5 The Director may choose to return the LDO adoption request to Cabinet subject to the 

responses received through the consultation.  
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  The press notice, website text and notification letters will all need to be reviewed and 

updated as necessary. In addition, the renewal of the LDO will require some 
administrative tasks, such as posting site notices, and addressing consultation 
responses. This will be executed using existing Economic Regeneration resources. 

 
5.2 The continued implementation of the Coalville Frontage Improvement Scheme will be 

accommodated within existing officer time and budgets or arrangements that are 
already in place. 

 
5.3  The press notice carries a cost of approximately £1,000. That cost will be borne by 

existing reserves allocated to the Coalville Frontage Improvement Scheme. 
 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

- Planning and regeneration 
- Clean, green and Zero Carbon 

Policy Considerations: 
 

There are no policy considerations to be made. 

Safeguarding: 
 

There are no safeguarding considerations to be 
made. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

There are no equalities/diversity considerations to 
be made. 

Customer Impact: 
 

Set out in report. 

Economic and Social Impact:  Set out in report. 

64



 

 

Environment, Climate Change and 
Zero Carbon: 

Set out in report. 
 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 

Set out in report 

Risks: 
 

Should the Local Development Order extension 
not be permitted the remaining frontage 
applications would need to apply for planning 
permission to undertake the pl
[...]
x 1 - CFIS - LDO
	Appendix 2 - CFIS - Design Guide
	Appendix 3 - CFIS - Statement of reasons

	10. Purchase of land at Wood Road and Victoria Road, Ellistown
	Enc. 1 for Repurchase of land at Wood Street, Ellistown
	Enc. 2 LT118848
	Enc. 3 LT275991
	Enc. 4 LT347082




Minutes of the meeting


68 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and P Moult  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr P Stone, Ms K Hiller and Mr T Devonshire 
 

71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton. 
 

72. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

73. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

74. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2024 were considered.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2024 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

75. LGA PEER REVIEW 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The Chair commended the Chief Executive for requesting the Peer Review and welcomed 
its positive findings. 
 
The Chief Executive welcomed the positive stakeholder feedback, and said the authority 
would demonstrate to the Peer Review Team in Spring 2025 the progress made against 
the post-review action plan. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
1. The LGA Peer Review Team’s feedback and key recommendations to the 

Council following its Corporate Peer Challenge in June 2024 be noted and 
accepted. 

2. The action plan prepared in response to the peer review feedback be 
approved. 

 



69 
 

Chair’s initials 

Reason for decision: For Cabinet to consider the report from the Local Government 
Association’s Peer Review Team on its Corporate Peer Challenge and Action Plan that 
has been prepared to address the recommendations made. 
 

76. CONSULTATION ON ENABLING REMOTE ATTENDANCE AND PROXY VOTING AT 
LOCAL AUTHORITY MEETINGS 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Scrutiny Committee for their recommendation, and he 
shared that Committee’s support for remote attendance and aversion to proxy voting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer clarified that Cabinet needed to make a decision on 
recommendation 1 separately from the other recommendations. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The response to consultation suggested by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 
5 December 2024, to answer “no” to question 10 of the consultation, be agreed. 

2. The suggested response to the Government’s consultation on “enabling remote 
meetings and proxy voting at local authority meetings” be agreed and the Chief 
Executive be authorised to submit the response on the Council’s behalf. 

3. That the consultation is open to the public and Councillors until 19 December 2024 
be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: to enable the Council to submit a response to the Government’s 
consultation on enabling remote meetings and proxy voting at local authority meetings. 
 

77. DRAFT LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The draft Local Nature Recovery Strategy, referred to in paragraph 3.7 of the report, be 
approved to go out to public consultation. 
 
Reason for decision: Local Nature Recovery Strategies are a new statutory duty placed 
on local government in England, as part of the Environment Act 2021. It requires local 
authorities to work together to develop Local Nature Recovery Strategies across 48 areas 
in England. 
Under the Environment Act 2021, Leicestershire County Council was appointed the 
‘responsible authority’ for the development of a Local Nature Recovery Strategy for 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland, by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs. 
Leicestershire County Council requires each of the seven local authorities in 
Leicestershire to seek authority to go out to public consultation. 
 

78. EXTENSION OF THE COALVILLE CONSERVATION DEVELOPMENT ORDER 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The Chair supported the scheme as a contribution to regenerating Coalville. 



70 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The draft Coalville Conservation Area Local Development Order, at appendix 1, be 
endorsed for a 28-day period of public consultation. 

2. The draft Coalville Frontage Improvement Scheme Design Guide, at appendix 2, 
be endorsed for a 28-day period of consultation. 

3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Business and Regeneration, for the consideration of any 
responses to consultation. 

4. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Business and Regeneration, (subject to consideration of the 
consultation responses) to adopt the extension of the Coalville Conservation Area 
Local Development order for a period of one year expiring on 31 January 2026.  

 
Reason for decision: To support the conclusion of the Coalville Frontage Improvement 
Scheme, by making it easier for property owners to undertake specified improvements the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 
2015 provides for the local planning authority 
 

79. ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  

 
By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business needs to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Local Plan Committee, the item entitled 
“Appointment of East Midlands Freeport Company Representative” be considered at this 
meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

80. APPOINTMENT OF EAST MIDLANDS FREEPORT COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The function to make decisions on behalf of the Council as member of the East Midlands 
Freeport Company be delegated to the Chief Executive, once the Council has joined the 
company. 
 
Reason for decision: Under the constitution it is a function of Cabinet to make decisions 
on behalf the Council as a ‘member’ of the company. The East Midlands Freeport 
Company requires a named individual to take part in those decisions and attend meetings 
as required.  Cabinet is, therefore, being asked to delegate that function to the Chief 
Executive. 
 

81. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 



71 
 

Chair’s initials 

be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

82. PURCHASE OF LAND AT WOOD ROAD AND VICTORIA ROAD, ELLISTOWN 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A discussion was had. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The recommendation contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: Ownership of the land will allow it to be used to support the delivery 
of Council projects and services particularly those outlined in the District Wide 
Regeneration Framework. The decision to purchase land is a function of Cabinet.   
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 5.18 pm 
 

 


